

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

REGION 31

PRIME HEALTHCARE SERVICES - ENCINO,
LLC D/B/A/ ENCINO HOSPITAL MEDICAL
CENTER,

Case Nos. 31-CA-066061,
31-CA-070323,
31-CA-080554 and
21-CA-080722

Respondent,

SEIU LOCAL 121RN,

Union,

and

SEIU UNITED HEALTHCARE WORKERS-WEST,

Union,

PRIME HEALTHCARE SERVICES - GARDEN
GROVE, LLC D/B/A GARDEN GROVE
HOSPITAL & MEDICAL CENTER,

Respondent,

SEIU UNITED HEALTHCARE WORKERS-WEST,

Union.

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF REQUEST
FOR SPECIAL PERMISSION TO APPEAL**

JUDITH A. SCOTT, General Counsel
NICOLE G. BERNER, Associate General
Counsel
Service Employees International Union
1800 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 120036
Telephone (202) 730-7383

GLENN ROTHNER
JONATHAN COHEN
ROTHNER, SEGALL & GREENSTONE
510 South Marengo Avenue
Pasadena, California 91101
Telephone: (626) 796-7555
grothner@rsglabor.com

Attorneys for Service Employees International Union, SEIU United Healthcare Workers - West
("UHW") and SEIU Local 121 RN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	3
A. Because the ALJ's Decision Rested on an Error of Law, It Was an Abuse of Discretion	3
B. The Respondents Do Not Dispute That the Unions Have No Financial Stake In Kaiser	4
C. Contrary to the Respondents' Claim, the Board Has Repeatedly Rejected the Conflict Of Interest Defense Without a Hearing	6
D. The Respondents Implicitly Concede That Their Misguided Defense Is Not Supported By a Single Board Case	7
E. Contrary to Their Original Position, the Respondents No Longer Contend that the Unions' Campaign Against Them and Their Parent Company Was Unlawful	9
F. The Respondents Fail to Rebut the Argument That They Waived the Conflict of Interest Defense	10
III. CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bausch & Lomb Optical</i> , 108 NLRB 1555 (1954)	4, 5, 8, 9
<i>CMT, Inc.</i> , 333 NLRB 1307 (2001)	5, 8
<i>Catalytic Industrial Maintenance Co.</i> , 209 NLRB 101 (1974)	8
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990)	3
<i>Encino Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 359 NLRB No. 78 (2013)	11
<i>Garden Grove Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 63 (2011)	11
<i>Garrison Nursing Home</i> , 293 NLRB 122 (1989)	4
<i>Greyhound Lines, Inc.</i> , 319 NLRB 554 (1995)	6
<i>In Re Guess?, Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 432 (2003)	6
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	3
<i>Massachusetts Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Children v. NLRB</i> , 297 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Quality Inn Waikiki</i> , 272 NLRB 1 (1984)	5
<i>Roadway Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 292 NLRB 376 (1989)	5, 6, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Supershuttle Int'l Denver, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 19 (2011)	5
<i>Universal Fuels, Inc.</i> , 270 NLRB 538 (1984)	5, 6
 <u>Statutes and Regulations</u>	
National Labor Relations Act	
Section 1, 29 U.S.C. § 151	5
Section 7, 29 U.S.C. § 157	3, 6, 11
Section 10280.2 (c), NLRB Casehandling Manual, Unfair Labor Practice Proceedings	1
